RECORD & RYTURN BY MAILTO:

Wells Fargo Home Mortgage Attn: Steve Hall, MACN9287-011 2701 Wells Fargo Way Minneapolis, MN 55467



Skagit County Auditor 3/10/2015 Page

1 of

\$77.00 6 11:36AM

The state of the s	Space above this	line for County Recorder	r use only	
		•		

Title(s) of Document: Manufactured Home Rider to Security Instrument

Tax Parcel ID #: P115690

Abbreviated Legal Description: LOT 5, BLOCK 8, RESERVE ADDITION MNTBORNE

Grantor(s): Brittany E. Parsons

Grantor's Address: 24167 Mahonia Lane, Mount Vernon, WA 98274

Grantee(s): Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.

Grantee's Address: 2701 Wells Fargo Way, MAC N9287-011, Minneapolis, MN 55467

Full Legal Description: See attached "EXHIBIT A" -OR- see Page # 5

Referenced Recording Information

Document Title: Manufactured Home Affidavit of Affixation

Document / Instrument Number:

Book: Page:

Recording Date:

Document prepared by and when recorded, return to: Wells Fargo Home Mortgage

Attn: Stephen Hall

MAC: X9998-011 N928-0/ 2701 Wells Fargo Way Minneapolis, MN 55467



Record and return to:

Wells Fargo Home Mortgage

Attn: Stephen Hall PO Box 1629 MAC: X9998-01L

Minneapolis, MN 55440-9049

MANUFACTURED HOME RIDER TO SECURITY INSTRUMENT

This Rider is made this October 15th, 2013 and is incorporated into and amends and su		
the Mortgage, Open-End Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or Credit Line Deed of Trust, Security Deed		
Instrument") of the same date given by the undersigned ("Borrower") to secure Borrower's Note to		
Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.	"Lender")	
of the same date ("Note") and covering the Property described in the Security Instrument located at:		
24167 Mahonia Lane, Mount Vernon, WA 98274		

(Property Address)

Borrower and Lender agree that the Security Instrument is amended and supplemented to read as follows:

- 1. Meaning of Some Words. As used in this Rider, the term "Loan Documents" means the Note, the Security Instrument and any Construction Loan Agreement, and the term "Property", as that terms is defined in the Security Instrument, includes the "Manufactured Home" described in paragraph 3 of this Rider. All terms defined in the Note or the Security Instrument shall hav the same meaning in this Rider.
- 2. Purpose and Effect of Rider. IF THERE IS A CONFLICT BETWEEN THE PROVISIONS IN THIS RIDER AND THOSE IN THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT, THE PROVISIONS IN THIS RIDER SHALL CONTROL. THE CONFLICTING PROVISIONS IN THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT WILL BE FLIMINATED OR MODIFIED AS MUCH AS IS NECESSARY TO MAKE ALL OF THE CONFLICTING TERMS AGREE WITH THIS RIDER.
- 3. Lender's Security Interest. All of Borrower's obligations secured by the Security Instrument also shall be secured by the Manufactured Home.

Serial Numbe	er	Serial Number	Serial Numbe	Serial Number	A state of the sta
GWOR23N23	596AB				
New / Used	Year	Manufacturer	's Name	Model Name or Number	Length / Width
USED	1999	Golden West		Oakwood	44 x 27

- **4.** Affixation. Borrower covenants and agrees:
 - a. to affix the Manufactured home to a permanent foundation on the Property;
 - b. to comply with all Applicable Law regarding the affixation of the Manufactured Home to the Property;
 - c. upon Lender's request, to surrender the certificate of title to the Manufactured Home, if surrender is permitted by Applicable Law, and to obtain the requisite governmental approval and documentation necessary to classify the Manufactured Home as real property under Applicable Law;
 - d. that affixing the Manufactured Home to the Property does not violate any zoning laws or other local requirements applicable to the Property;
 - e. that the Manufactured Home will be, at all times and for all purposes, permanently affixed to and part of the Property.
- 5. Charges; Liens. Section 4, Paragraph 1 of the Security Instrument is amended to add a new third sentence to read:

Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under this paragraph and receipts evidencing the payments.

6. Property Insurance. Section 5, Paragraph 1 of the Security Instrument is amended to add a new second sentence to read:

Whenever the Manufactured Home is transported on the highway, Borrower must have trip insurance.

- 7. Notices. The second sentence of Section 15 of the Security Instrument is amended by inserting the words "unless otherwise required by law" at the end.
- 8. Additional Events of Default. Borrower will be in default under the Security Instrument:
 - a. if any structure on the Property, including the Manufactured Home, shall be removed, demolished, or substantially altered;
 - b. if Borrower fails to comply with any requirement of Applicable Law (Lender, however, may comply and add the expense to the principal balance Borrower owes to Lender); or
 - c. if Borrower grants or permits any lien on the Property other than Lender's lien, or liens for taxes and assessments that are not yet due and payable.
- 9. Notice of Default. If required by Applicable Law, before using a remedy, Lender will send Borrower any notice required by law, and wait for any cure period that the law may require for that remedy.

- 10. Additional Rights of Lender in Event of Foreclosure and Sale. In addition to those rights granted in the Note and Security Instrument, Lender shall have the following rights in the event Lender commences proceedings for the foreclosure and sale of the Property.
 - a. At Lender's option, to the extent permitted by Applicable Law, Lender may elect to treat the Manufactured Home as personal property ("Personal Property Collateral"). Lender may repossess peacefully from the place where the Personal Property Collateral is located without Borrower's permission. Lender also may require Borrower to make the Personal Property Collateral available to Lender at a place Lender designates that is reasonably convenient to Lender and Borrower. At Lender's option, to the extent permitted by Applicable Law, Lender may detach and remove Personal Property Collateral from the Property, or Lender may take possession of it and leave it on the Property. Borrower agrees to cooperate with lender if Lender exercises these rights.
 - b. After Lender repossesses, Lender may sell the Personal property Collateral and apply the sale proceeds to the Lender's reasonable repossession, repair, storage and sale expenses, and then toward any other amounts Borrower owes under the Loan Documents.
 - c. In the event of any foreclosure sale, whether made by Trustee, or under judgment of a court, all of the real and Personal Property Collateral may, at the option of Lender, be sold as a whole or in parcels. It shall not be necessary to have present at the place of such sale the Personal Property Collateral or any part thereof. Lender, as well as Trustee on Lender's behalf, shall have all the rights, remedies and recourse with respect to the Personal Property Collateral afforded to a "Secured Party" by Applicable Law in addition to, and not in limitation of, the other rights and recourse afforded lender and/or Trustee under the Security Instrument.

By signing below, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this Rider.

JCK	(SEAL)		
Borrower #1		Witness	
Brittany E. Parsons			
	(SEAL)		
Borrower #2		Witness	
	(SEAL)	·	
Borrower #3		Witness	
	(SEAL)		
Borrower #4		Witness	

$\mathcal{L}^{\mathcal{L}}(\mathcal{L}^{\mathcal{L}})$	
STATE OF Washington Iss.	
COUNTY OF Skart	
On the 174 day of	in the year <u>2015</u> before me, the
undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said Sta	te, personally appeared
Brittany E. Parsons	e basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s)
whose name(s) is(are) subscribed to the within	instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they
executed the same in his/her/their capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the behalf of which the individual(s) acted, executed the
instrument	
Vena	SEL SEA
Notary Signature	Official Scale Police SEAN
Leezi Sena	
Notary Printed Name	O NOTARY TO PUBLIC
Notary Public; State of Washington	
Qualified in the County of	- 26 18 16 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15
My commission expires:	- WASHUIL



Lot 5 of a Record of Survey recorded June 8, 2000, under Auditor's File No. 200006080127 and Amended by Survey recorded August 30, 2000, under Auditor's File No. 200008300077, records of Skagit County, Washington, and being a portion of Block 8 and vacated street and former railroad right-of-way, "PLAT OF RESERVE ADDITION TO THE TOWN OF MONTBORNE IN SKAGIT COUNTY, WASHINGTON", as per plat recorded in Volume 2 of Plats, page 59, records of Skagit County, Washington;

TOGETHER WITH AND SUBJECT TO a non-exclusive easement for road and utilities, over and across Mahonia Lane as shown on said survey.

Situate in the County of Skagit, State of Washington.